## RESOLUTION 22 - 52 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION OF THE SHELBY COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

WHEREAS, pursuant to 50 ILCS 145/2 and known as The Local Government Officer Compensation Act, ("the Act") the County Board of Shelby County ("County Board") has the legal duty and power to establish the salary and other compensation of the Shelby County Circuit Clerk, and

WHEREAS, section 18b of Article VI of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 states that the Circuit Clerk is the Clerk of the Judicial System and that the salary of the Clerk may be amended at any time; and

WHEREAS, the County Board establishes the current compensation for the Circuit Clerk, including such benefits as may be determined by the County Board; and

WHEREAS, Circuit Clerks, providing due services to and for the State of Illinois as a part of their official duties, are afforded payment in the form of stipend as defined in 705 ILCS 105/27.3 of the Clerks of Courts Act;

## BE IT RESOLVED that:

**<u>SECTION 1</u>**: The total compensation for the Shelby Circuit Clerk shall be as follows:

(1) Direct Compensation from Shelby County:

A. Beginning December 1, 2022	\$63,330.00
B. Beginning December 1, 2023	\$63,330.00
C. Beginning December 1, 2024	\$63,330.00
D. Beginning December 1, 2025	\$63,330.00

(2) Stipend Payment from the State of Illinois:

## A. \$6,500.00 (annually)

**SECTION 2:** The Shelby County Clerk will also receive employment benefits as defined by the Shelby County Board and said benefits shall be consistent with benefits received by other county employees, including eligibility for health insurance and IMRF benefits.

September 8, 2022

Signed: Bryon Coffman, Shelly County Board Chairman \$Ið 46656036292 ٢3 5 Attest: Jessica Fox, Shelby Count